

SST Steel Corporation

January 07,2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	57.00 (Enhanced from 42.00)	CARE BB+; Stable	Reaffirmed
Short Term Bank Facilities	33.00 (Enhanced from 28.00)	CARE A4+	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The reaffirmation of ratings assigned to the bank facilities of SST Steel Corporation (SSTSC) factors in limited track record of operations, profitability susceptible to volatility in steel prices, presence of the firm in highly fragmented and cyclical steel trading industry and inherent risk associated with the partnership nature of constitution. Further the rating also factors in the deterioration in leverage and coverage indicators due to change in treatment of unsecured loans. At the time of last review ,Rs. 14.75 crore worth of unsecured loan was treated as quasi-equity as this was subordinated and expected to remain till the tenure of the loan as per sanction terms. Further as per revised sanction terms, lender had stipulated that Rs.20.59 crore of unsecured loan to remain subordinated and shall not be withdrawn during the tenure of the loan. However, as per balance sheet as on 31st March,2024, the unsecured loans stood reduced at Rs.14.43 crore. Accordingly, CARE Ratings has treated the unsecured loan as debt in current review due to the company not-adhering to the sanction norms set for sub-ordinated debt thus, impacting the credit metrics significantly. These rating weaknesses are partially offset by consistent improvement in scale of operations led by improved volumes as a result of addition of new products such as plates to its portfolio of products during FY24, and the firm's satisfactory operating cycle owing to low inventory and declining creditor days. The rating also factors in experience of the partners in trading business and diversified clientele with established relationship with suppliers and wide dealer network spread across norther Karnataka.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Improvement in scale of operations above Rs. 700 Cr, net worth of more than Rs. 45 crores, while maintaining ROCE above 10%.
- TOL/TNW below 1.5x and Interest coverage (PBILDT/Interest) more than 2.5x

Negative factors

- Significant decline in the scale of operation with decline in PBILDT margins below 1%
- Deterioration in TOL/TNW over4x
- Elongation in the operating cycle by more than 90 days

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

The 'Stable' outlook reflects CARE Ratings' expectation that the firm will continue to witness growth in scale of operations on the back of partners experience, continued growth in sales volume from newly added products, ,wide dealer network and established relationships with diversified clientele.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key weaknesses

Deterioration in leverage and coverage indicators due to change in treatment of unsecured loans

As per sanction letter of bank dated 1st April, 2023 unsecured loans worth Rs. 14.75 crore were subordinated to the bank and were not to be withdrawn during the tenure of the loan. As on 31st March, 2023 the total unsecured loans stood at Rs. 20.59 crore out of which Rs. 14.75 crore were treated as quasi equity in our last review aligned with CARE Ratings Limited's (CARE Ratings') Policy. Further, as per sanction letter of bank dated Feb 06, 2024, bank had stipulated a condition that Rs. 20.59 crore of unsecured loan to remain subordinated and shall not be withdrawn during the tenure of the loan. However, as per balance sheet as on 31st March, 2024, the unsecured loans stood reduced to Rs. 14.43 crore. Accordingly, CARE Ratings has treated the unsecured loan as debt in current review due to the company not-adhering to the sanction norms set for sub-ordinated debt thus, impacting the credit metrics significantly. This has resulted in moderation in debt coverage and leverage ratios with overall gearing and TOL/TNW at 3.22x and 3.65x as on 31st March, 2024 as against 1.88x and 1.99x as on 31st March, 2023. Further TD/GCA stood high at 16.83x in FY24 (FY23: 12.23x). However, it is to be noted that on the back of infusion of partners capital along with accretion of profits in the past the net worth base has shown a consistent improvement and stood at Rs. 25.88 crore as on March 31, 2024 from Rs. 3.43 as on March 31, 2020.

Profitability susceptible to volatility in steel prices

The firm's profitability remains susceptible to volatility in prices of traded goods given the highly commoditized nature of the products. However, it maintains less than 10 days of inventory which helps the firm to mitigate the price volatility risk to some extent. It provides 30-40 days of credit period to its clients in view of high competition in iron and steel trading business. Any movement in prices of goods in stock will have an adverse impact on the margins.

Fragmented and cyclical industry with many regional unorganized players

Steel is a cyclical industry, strongly correlated to economic cycles since its key users viz., construction, infrastructure, automobiles, and capital goods are heavily dependent on the state of the economy. Besides local factors, the global demand supply situation especially China is major factor impacting the steel prices and volumes. The steel sector in India is characterized by existence of large number of small and medium sized trading players working at regional level. Accordingly, there is stiff competition.

Inherent risk associated with the partnership nature of constitution

SST being a partnership firm has the inherent risk of succession plan and the possibility of withdrawal of capital at the time of personal contingency, which can affect the capital structure.

Key strengths

Consistent improvement in scale of operations lead by improved volumes albeit thin margin

The firm started its trading operations from Dec 2019, within a limited time span the revenue has grown from Rs. 256 crore in first full year of operations in FY21 to Rs. 679 crore in FY24 backed by consistent increase in volumes. During FY24, the TOI of the firm grew by 2.72%. In terms of volume, the volume of sales have grown by a CAGR of 28% during FY21 to FY24, while it grew by 13% in FY24 on a YoY basis. The firm reported a revenue of Rs. 307 crore in H1FY25 (PY: Rs. 304 crore) and PBILDT margin improved to 2.41% in H1FY25 (PY H1FY24: 1.94%).

Though the firm has grown considerably, margins remain very thin due to trading nature of the business. The PBILDT margin declined marginally from 2.05% in FY23 to 1.99% in FY24. Going forward on the back of higher sales expected from plates, both scale and PBILDT margins are expected to witness an improvement.

Satisfactory operating cycle owing to low inventory and declining creditor days

The operating cycle of the firm remained satisfactory though increased from 40 days in FY23 to 46 days in FY24, the increase in cycle is mainly attributable to decrease in creditor days. The firm does not hold huge inventory and sales are done based on back-to-back basis. As a practise, the firm maintains inventory of only less than 10 days which mitigates the firm's exposure against the price volatility. Further the firm gives credit period of 30-40 days to its reputed customers and 90 days to project customers. The firm has been able to reduce the creditor days continuously, as the firm would be able to get better pricing from the suppliers in view of upfront payment.

Diversified clientele with established relationship

SST Steel Corporations has been successful in establishing a network of suppliers and customers within a short span of time despite having limited track record of business operations in steel trading business. It procures majority of its trading materials (TMT bars & wire rods and others) from established suppliers and sell its product to steel makers, traders, and end-users. Sales are, however, concentrated in Southern and western India majorly.

Liquidity: Adequate

The liquidity profile of the firm is adequate backed by sufficient cash accruals against minimal repayment obligations. The operating cycle of the firm remained satisfactory at 46 days. The firm maintains inventory of only 10 days and gives credit periods of 30-40 days to reputed customers. The average maximum working capital utilization during the last 12 months ending September'24 stood at 91% (on combined basis). Further, the firm has a modest cash and cash equivalents of Rs. 0.16 crore as on September 30, 2024.

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Wholesale Trading](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Commodities	Metals & Mining	Metals & Minerals Trading	Trading - Metals

SSTSC is a partnership firm established on August 01, 2019. The firm is promoted by Mr. Imran Khan and his brothers and is engaged in distribution cum retails trading in steel and in all kinds of building materials. Over the years, the firm has built a good network base of more than 400+ dealers in North Karnataka.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2023 (A)	March 31, 2024 (A)	H1FY25(UA)
Total operating income	660.75	678.71	307.00
PBILDT	13.54	13.50	7.40
PAT	5.23	4.61	3.90
Overall gearing (times)	1.88	3.22	NA
Interest coverage (times)	2.41	2.07	NA

A: Audited UA: Unaudited NA: Not available; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5**Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities**

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	57.00	CARE BB+; Stable
Fund-based - ST-Purchase Invoice Financing		-	-	-	33.00	CARE A4+

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021-2022
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	57.00	CARE BB+; Stable	-	1)CARE BB+; Stable (20-Dec-23)	-	-
2	Fund-based - ST-Purchase Invoice Financing	ST	33.00	CARE A4+	-	1)CARE A4+ (20-Dec-23)	-	-
3	Fund-based - ST-Vendor financing	ST	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (20-Dec-23)	-	-

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities : Not Applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - ST-Purchase Invoice Financing	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in	Analytical Contacts Karthik Raj K Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91-80- 4662 5555 E-mail: karthik.raj@careedge.in
Relationship Contact Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543404 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in	Manohar S Annappanavar Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543436 E-mail: manohar.annappanavar@careedge.in
	Arnav Navarange Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Arnav.Navarange@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careedge.in**